
1 
Agreement No. 23-CMO-R-591 

Amendment No. 1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 23-CMO-R-591 
AMENDMENT NUMBER   1 

 
 

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 23-CMO-R-591 (“Main Agreement”) dated April 3, 2023, between Digital Video Group, Inc., 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 4. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM 
JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024.  

 
2. REMOVE PARAGRAPH 8. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS. 

 
3. REPLACE EXHIBIT A. VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNIVERSITY CONTRACT NUMBER C0002291. 

IN ITS ENTIRETY WITH THE ATTACHED REVISED EXHIBIT A  
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                                  DIGITAL VIDEO GROUP INC  
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
 

PRINT: _______________________________         PRINT: _______________________________ 

 

SIGNATURE: __________________________         SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

 

TITLE: _______________________________         TITLE: _______________________________  

 

DATE: _______________________________         DATE: _______________________________  

 
 
  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203

David B Thomas

Director, Contract Sales

6/23/2023

Antonino Mautino

6/27/2023

BUYER



CONTRACT RENEWAL 

DATE: 5/11/2023 

CONTRACT TITLE: Audio Visual Products & Maintenance 

CONTRACT NO: C0002291 

NEW START DATE:  7/1/2023 

NEW END DATE: 6/30/2024 

RENEWAL NUMBER: 1 of 7 

CONTRACTOR: Digital Video Group Inc 

PRICING: 
Select one of the options below. 

☐ Pricing remains the same as the previous contract period.
☐ Attached is the revised pricing in accordance with the contract terms.

PAYMENT METHOD: 
VCU is migrating away from processing payments via paper check as much as possible.  If you have not already done so, we 
strongly encourage the use of our electronic payment options.   

For more information about costs and to sign up, please visit Vendor Invoicing and Payment. 

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE: 

☐ By signing and submitting this contract renewal letter Contractor certifies that it will maintain the
insurance coverages required at the time the contract was awarded.  At renewal, Contractor shall
have a new Certificate of Insurance listing Virginia Commonwealth University as the "Additional
Insured", citing the contractor's name and contract number, emailed to sbkessinger@vcu.edu or
mailed to Virginia Commonwealth University Risk Management, P.O. Box 843040, Richmond, VA.

All other terms and conditions of C0002291 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

EXHIBIT A
DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203

https://procurement.vcu.edu/for-suppliers/vendor-invoicing--payment/#:%7E:text=Vendors%20can%20enroll%20in%20this,terms%20will%20be%20NET%2020.


RESPONSE: 

Digital Video Group Inc 
Name of Firm 

Signature 

 
Name Printed 

 
Title 

 
Date 

David B Thomas

Director of Contract Sales

5/11/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



Requested Additions to DVG VASCUPP Contract Number C0002291
Manufacturer
Aver Network PTZ Cameras 5%
AXIS Communications

AXIS Communications Security Products-Network Cameras 4%
AXIS Communications Security Products-Network Intercoms 4%
AXIS Communications Security Products-Access Control 4%
AXIS Communications Security Products-Network Audio 4%
AXIS Communications Security Products-Wearables 4%
AXIS Communications Security Products-Video Recorders and Work Stations 4%
AXIS Communications Security Products-System Devices 4%
AXIS Communications Security Products-Accessories 4%
AXIS Communications Security Products-Analytics 4%
AXIS Communications Security Products-Video Mangement Software 4%
AXIS Communications Manufacturer Supplied Extended Warranty, Support, 

Professional Services and Travel Excluded
0%

iPRO
iPRO Security Products- Proximity and Smart Card Readers- Note 

Min Order on Some Models
25%

iPRO Security Products- Proximity and Smart Card Readers and 
Interfaces- Note Minimum Order on Some Models

20%

iPRO Security Products- Indoor/Outdoor Dome Cameras 15%
iPRO Security Products- Sensor Modules 5%
iPRO Security Products- End User Technical Training 0%
iPRO Security Products- Multisensor Cameras, lens 15%
iPRO Security Products- Shroud Bracket for Dual Sensor 15%
iPRO Security Products- Shroud Bracket for Dual Sensor 15%
iPRO Security Products- VMS Software Licensing 10%
iPRO Security Products-INTEL Servers and Storage Solutions 12%
iPRO Manufacturer Supplied Extended Warranty, Support, 

Professional Services and Travel Excluded
0%

Lacie Desktop and Mobile Storage Solutions 8%
SKB Cases Cases for Professional Audio and Video Equipment 18%
Wisenet Security Products- Low Cost Indoor/Outdoor Surveillance 

Cameras
22%

Discount from Manufacturer's Published List Price

DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203



DocuSign Envelope ID: 638F865E-ADB3-41C9-8C4F-DCFCD1310203


	23-CMO-R-591 AM1
	DVG_Contract-Renewal_2023
	DVG-Additional-services_2023
	Sheet1

	VCU-DVG CONTRACT C0002291

		2023-06-27T07:55:09-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




